(a) The passenger Shri Burhanuddin Kurbanhusen Hasam had

dealt with and knowingly indulged himself in the instant case

of smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had

improperly imported gold weighing 877.53 grams having

purity 999.0/ 24kt, market value of Rs.59,91,775l- (Rupees

Fifty Nine Lakhs Ninety One thousand Seven Hundred Seventy

Five only) and having tariff value of Rs.51,15,122/- (Fifty One

lakhs Fifteen thousand One hundred Twenty Two only). The

said semi solid gold paste was concealed in 03 capsules

covered with rubber containing gold and chemical mix in semi-

solid paste form and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

[...]

described acts of omission and commission on his part has

rendered himself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the

Customs Act, 1962.

As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of

provlng that the gold bar weighing 885.99 grams having

purity 999.0/ 24kt, market value of Rs.59,91,775l- (Rupees

Fifty Nine Lakhs Ninety One thousand Seven Hundred Seventy

Five only) and having tariff value of Rs.51,15,122l- (Fifty One

lakhs Fifteen thousand One hundred Twenty Two only), derived

from semi solid gold paste concealed in 03 capsules

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form

in rectum, without declaring it to the Customs, is not

smuggled goods, is upon the passenger Shri Burhanuddin

Kurbanhusen Hasam.

[...]

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing A77.53 grams having purity

999.O/24kt, market value of Rs.59,91,775l- (Rupees Fifty

Nine Lakhs Ninety One thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Five

only) and having tariff value of Rs.51,15,1221- (Fifty One

lakhs Fifteen thousand One hundred Twenty Two only), derived

from semi solid gold paste concealed in 03 capsules

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in

rectum by the passenger and placed under seizure under

Panchnama proceedings dated 22.03.2024 and Seizure

Memo Order dated 22.03.2024, should not be confiscated

[...]

877.530 gram of 24Kt, wrttr purity 999.0 recovered/ derived from Rectum of Pax in
Capsule form as gold paste, is having market va.lue of Rs. 59,91,775/- (Rupees Fifty
Nine Lakh Ninetlr One thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Five only) and Tariff Value
Rs. 51,15,122l- (Rupees Fifty One Lakh Fifteen thousand One Hundred Twenty
Two only) as on 22.03.2024 smuggled by Burhanuddln Kurbanhusen Hasarn,
under seizure on the reasonable belief that the said goods are liable for confiscatior.l
under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962, due to the reason that the said goods
have been attempted to be smuggled into lndia throuBh SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad